

No. 07-1500

FILED

JUL 2 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY SULLIVAN AND
LAWRENCE E. DANSINGER,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF AUGUSTA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
STEPHEN D. WILSON
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN E.F. LANGSDORF
SIGMUND D. SCHUTZ
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU & PACHIOS, LLP
45 Memorial Circle
Augusta, Maine 04332-1058
(207) 623-5300

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO GENUINE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE NECESSITY OF AN INDIGENCY EXCEPTION.....	6
II. THE PAST FIFTEEN YEARS HAVE SEEN A CONSISTENT TREND AWAY FROM THE ASYMMETRICAL STAN- DARD OF REVIEW ADVOCATED BY THE PETITIONERS	11
A. The Petition overstates the split among lower courts, as the majority of courts apply a consistent standard of review to the facts in First Amendment cases	11
B. The Court's decision in <i>Hurley</i> post- dates the circuit court decisions using an asymmetrical standard of review, and may yet resolve any remaining dif- ferences	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE INCLINED TO ADDRESS THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ISSUE, THIS CASE IS NOT THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION	16
A. The standard of review was not addressed in any detail in the First Circuit’s opinion	16
B. The “facts” at issue here are actually legal conclusions, which are subject to <i>de novo</i> review in any case	17
IV. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS WERE CORRECT	21
A. The First Circuit correctly determined that no indigency exception to Augusta’s parade ordinance was necessary, given the ample alternative channels of communication available to the Petitioners	21
B. The First Circuit’s independent review of the relevant facts complies with the Court’s decision in <i>Bose</i> and <i>Hurley</i>	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of the City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1942).....	9
<i>Capitol Sq. Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	25
<i>Central Florida Nuclear Freeze Campaign v. Walsh</i> , 774 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	17
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Services, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	1, 5, 21
<i>Don's Porta Signs, Inc. v. City of Clearwater, Fla.</i> , 829 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Eastern Connecticut Citizens Action Group v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nat'l Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gay and Lesbian Services Network, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 841 F. Supp. 295 (W.D. Mo. 1993)	23
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Rapid City, S.D.</i> , 128 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Colorado Rockies Baseball Club</i> , 941 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1997).....	13
<i>Lindsay v. City of San Antonio</i> , 821 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	24
<i>Multimedia Publ’g Co. of South Carolina, Inc. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport Dist.</i> , 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cleveland</i> , 105 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Pouillon v. City of Owosso</i> , 206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Sauk County v. Gumz</i> , 669 N.W.2d 509 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 16 A.2d 508 (N.H. 1940).....	23
<i>Stonewall Union v. City of Columbus</i> , 931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7, 8, 23
<i>T & D Video, Inc. v. City Of Revere</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1221 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006).....	13
<i>Tavoulaareas v. The Washington Post Co.</i> , 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 13
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 459 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 16
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 52(a).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Eugene Volokh & Brett McDonnell, <i>Freedom of Speech and Independent Judgment Review in Copyright Cases</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2431 (1998).....	15, 27
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985).....	20
